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EDUCATION
2007-2012 University of Texas School of Medicine San Antonio, TX
2003-2007 University of Notre Dame Notre Dame, IN

Bachelor of Science in Pre-professional Studies in Science/Medicine

BOARD CERTIFICATION AND LICENSURE

Board Certified in Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation
Board Eligible in Pain Medicine

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

2018-2019 University of Nebraska Medical Center
Fellowship in Pain Medicine
2015-2018 Baylor University Medical Center
Residency in Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation
2012-2013 Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center

Residency in General Surgery

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

Omaha, NE

Dallas, TX

El Paso, TX

2019-Present The Spine and Orthopedic Center

2017-2018 Foundation Medical Group Addiction Clinic
Moonlighting Physician
2010-2012 UT Health Science Center, San Antonio
Teaching Assistant in Medical Gross Anatomy and Embryology
2009-2010 UT Health Science Center, San Antonio
Teaching Assistant in Neuroscience
2006-2007 University of Notre Dame
Teaching Assistant in Introductory Physics
2005-2007 University of Notre Dame
Teaching Assistant in Organic Chemistry
2004-2007 University of Notre Dame

Chemistry and Physics Library Assistant

RESEARCH EXPERIENCE

Santa Barbara, CA

Dallas, TX

San Antonio, TX

San Antonio, TX

Notre Dame, IN

Notre Dame, IN

Notre Dame, IN

2015-2018 Baylor University Medical Center
Resident Research Associate - Department of Pain Medicine
2013-2015 Loma Linda University School of Medicine

Research Associate - Departments of Anesthesiology and Neuroscience

Dallas, TX

Loma Linda, CA



2008

2006-2007

2005

2004

UT Health Science Center at San Antonio
Research Assistant - Department of Oncology

University of Notre Dame
Research Assistant - Department of Cancer Research

UT Southwestern Medical Center
Research Assistant - Department of Neuroscience

UT Southwestern Medical Center
Research Assistant - Department of Neuroscience

ADDITIONAL PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

San Antonio, TX

Notre Dame, IN

Dallas, TX

Dallas, TX

2016-2018

2015-2018

2015-2018

2015-2018

2015-2018

2008-2012

2007-2012

2006

2004-2007

2003

2000-2005

Wheelchair Motorcross World Championships
Medical Team Volunteer

Dallas Marathon
Medical Team Volunteer

Baylor Institute of Rehabilitation
Medical Team Volunteer

Baylor Institute of Rehabilitation
High School Sports Physicals Volunteer

Baylor Institute of Rehabilitation
Walk and Roll with a Doc Volunteer

UT Health Science Center, San Antonio
Free Clinic Program Volunteer

UT Health Science Center, San Antonio
High School Sports Physicals Volunteer

International Medical Relief
Medical Mission Volunteer

Habitat for Humanity
Volunteer

International Medical Relief
Medical Mission Volunteer

Presbyterian Hospital of Plano
Volunteer

COMMUNITY ACTIVITIES, HONORS AND AWARDS

Dallas, TX

Dallas, TX

Dallas, TX

Dallas, TX

Dallas, TX

San Antonio, TX

San Antonio, TX

Yanjin, China

South Bend, IN

Northern Ethiopia

Plano, TX

2018

2017-2018

Scholarly Day Award for Achievement in Research, Baylor University Medical Center of

Dallas

Chief Resident, Baylor University Medical Center of Dallas, Department of Physical

Medicine & Rehabilitation



2012-2013
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2008

2008

2007

2004-2007

2003, 2007

2004, 2006

2006

Intern of the Year, Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center at El Paso, Department
of Surgery

Medical Student Merit Award, University of Texas Health Science Center

Medical Student Achievement Award in Anatomy, University of Texas Health Science
Center

Medical Student Research Award, University of Texas Health Science Center
B.S., Summa Cum Laude, University of Notre Dame

National Merit Scholar

Dean'’s List, University of Notre Dame

Presidential Honor Convocation Award, University of Notre Dame

Humanitarian Award, University of Notre Dame

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIPS

ATTENDING STAFF

American Academy of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation
American Academy of Pain Medicine

American Society of Regional Anesthesia and Pain Medicine
North American Neuromodulation Society

North American Spine Society

Spine Intervention Society

American Society of Interventional Pain Physicians
California Society of Interventional Pain Physicians
American Medical Association

Texas Medical Association

2019 Carrillo Surgery Center Santa Barbara, CA
2019 Central Valley Surgery Center Bakersfield, CA
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Effectiveness of Lumbar Facet Joint Blocks and Predictive Value before Radiofrequency
Denervation: The Facet Treatment Study (Facts), a Randomized, Controlled Clinical Trial.
University of Nebraska Medical Center.

The Effectiveness of Atlanto-Occipital and Atlanto-Axial Intra-Articular Steroid Injections
for Headache Relief. University of Nebraska Medical Center Department of
Anesthesiology Grand Rounds.
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University of Nebraska Medical Center.
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